RLA BILL NO. 56

Republic of the Philippines
Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao
REGIONAL ASSEMBLY
Cotabato City

SIXTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
(Second Regular Session)

[ MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NO. 282]

Begun and held in Cotabato City, on Monday, the twenty-sixth day of October,
two thousand and eight.

AN ACT AMENDING MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT
NUMBERED ONE HUNDRED NINETY ONE, OTHERWISE
KNOWN AS AN ACT CREATING THE MUNICIPALITY OF AL-
BARKA IN THE PROVINCE OF BASILAN, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Regional Legislative Assembly in session assembled:

Section 1. Section 1, Article | of MMA Act No. 191 is hereby amended, to read as
follows:

“Section 1. Barangays Apil-Apil, Bato-Bato, Bohe-Piang, Bucalao, Cambug,
Danapah, Guinanta, Kailih, Kinukutan, Kuhun, Kuhun-Lennuh, Linuan, Macalang,
Magcawa, Sangkahan and Lookbisaya are hereby separated from their mother
Municipality and constituted into a distinct and independent local unit to be known as the
Municipality of Al-Barka in the Province of Basilan.

The territorial jurisdiction of the Municipality shall be the existing metes and
bounds of the above barangays as established when it was part of the Municipality of
Tipo-Tipo, with boundaries specifically as follows:

MAINLAND

THE POINT FROM MATATAS TRIANGULATION

LINE BEARINGS DISTANCES

TP 1 N 66° 47°E 2,610.36 m.
2 N 36° 15°E 3,038.88 m.
3 N 00° 43'E 7,800.50 m.
4 N 22° 29°E 8,979.58 m.
5 N 86° 20'E 2,350.09 m.
6 N 66° 25°E 4,484.35 m.
7 S39°27E 3,847.40 m.
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HALOBANGAO

N 69° 59°E
N 64° 33°'W
N 20°07’E
S30°13°'E
S46°53° E
N 88° 36°W

TAKIPPAMANSILAAN ISLAND

N 47° 48’E
s00° 04’E
N 96° 22’E
s45°07°E
s22°22°w
N 73°56°W
N 33° 26°E
s59°11°E
N92°17°E

ISLAND 1

N 76° 37°E
s40°17°'W
$84°52'W
N 00° 40°'W
N 81°45°E
S66°38°E

4,166.50 m.
1,563.11 m.
1,926.27 m.
5,028.14 m.
2,743.43 m.
5,400.78 m.

THE POINT FROM MATATAS TRIANG.

7,130.32 m.
465.40 m.
1,225.08 m.
1,194.57 m.
500.00 m.
967.78 m.

THE POINT FROM MATATAS TRIANG.

19,653.20 m.
307.90 m.
237.83 m.
212.34 m.
378.69 m.
995.33 m.
364.14 m.
349.52 m.
373.06 m.

THE POINT FROM MATATAS TRIANG.

4,666.54 m.
374.51 m.
1,654.23 m.
241.00 m.
1,769.08 m.
154.44 m.
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with the total land area of approximately 18,870 hectares.”
Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

APPROVED.

DATU ROONIE Q. SINSUAT
Speaker

This Act was passed by the Regional Assembly on April 04, 2011.

DATU MAMA M. AMPATUAN, Al Haj
Secretary-General

APPROVED:

ANSARUDDIN A. ADIONG
Acting Regional Governor
Date:




Republic of the Philippines
Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao
REGIONAL ASSEMBLY
Cotabato City

April 11, 2011

HON. ANSARUDDIN A. ADIONG
Acting Regional Governor

Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao
Cotabato City

Sir:

Pursuant to Article VI, Section 17 of Republic Act No. 9054, | have the honor to
forward the herewith attached copy of RLA Bill No. 56, which was passed by the
Regional Assembly, Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao during its regular session
on April 04, 2011, entitled:

AN ACT AMENDING MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NUMBERED
ONE HUNDRED NINETY ONE, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ACT
CREATING THE MUNICIPALITY OF AL-BARKA IN THE PROVINCE
OF BASILAN, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

for His Honor’s appropriate action.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

DATU MAMA M. AMPATUAN, Al Haj
Secretary-General



