#### Republic of the Philippines Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao REGIONAL ASSEMBLY Cotabato City

### SIXTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY (Second Regular Session)

#### [ MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NO. 282]

Begun and held in Cotabato City, on Monday, the twenty-sixth day of October, two thousand and eight.

AN ACT AMENDING MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NUMBERED ONE HUNDRED NINETY ONE, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ACT CREATING THE MUNICIPALITY OF ALBARKA IN THE PROVINCE OF BASILAN, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Regional Legislative Assembly in session assembled:

**Section 1.** Section 1, Article I of MMA Act No. 191 is hereby amended, to read as follows:

"Section 1. Barangays Apil-Apil, Bato-Bato, Bohe-Piang, Bucalao, Cambug, Danapah, Guinanta, Kailih, Kinukutan, Kuhun, Kuhun-Lennuh, Linuan, Macalang, Magcawa, Sangkahan and Lookbisaya are hereby separated from their mother Municipality and constituted into a distinct and independent local unit to be known as the Municipality of Al-Barka in the Province of Basilan.

The territorial jurisdiction of the Municipality shall be the existing metes and bounds of the above barangays as established when it was part of the Municipality of Tipo-Tipo, with boundaries specifically as follows:

## MAINLAND THE POINT FROM MATATAS TRIANGULATION

LINE	BEARINGS	DISTANCES
TP 1	N 66 <sup>O</sup> 47'E	2,610.36 m.
2	N 36 <sup>O</sup> 15'E	3,038.88 m.
3	N 00 ° 43'E	7,800.50 m.
4	N 22 <sup>O</sup> 29'E	8,979.58 m.
5	N 86 <sup>O</sup> 20'E	2,350.09 m.
6	N 66 <sup>O</sup> 25'E	4,484.35 m.
7	S 39 <sup>O</sup> 27'E	3,847.40 m.

	0	
8	S 10 <sup>O</sup> 26'E	4,166.50 m.
9	S 03 <sup>O</sup> 37'W	1,563.11 m.
10	S 20 <sup>O</sup> 52'W	1,926.27 m.
11	S 33 <sup>O</sup> 53'W	5,028.14 m.
12	S 69 <sup>O</sup> 29'W	2,743.43 m.
12-1	S 75 <sup>O</sup> 38'W	5,400.78 m.

#### **HALOBANGAO**

#### THE POINT FROM MATATAS TRIANG.

TP 1	N 69 <sup>O</sup> 59'E	7,130.32 m.
2	N 64 <sup>O</sup> 33'W	465.40 m.
3	N 20 <sup>O</sup> 07'E	1,225.08 m.
4	S 30 O 13' E	1,194.57 m.
5	S 46 <sup>O</sup> 53' E	500.00 m.
5- 1	N 88 <sup>O</sup> 36'W	967.78 m.

#### TAKIPPAMANSILAAN ISLAND

#### THE POINT FROM MATATAS TRIANG.

TP 1	$ m N~47^{O}~48^{\prime}E$	19,653.20 m.
2	S 00 O 04'E	307.90 m.
3	N 96 ° 22'E	237.83 m.
4	S 45 O7'E	212.34 m.
5	S 22 O 22'W	378.69 m.
6	N 73 <sup>O</sup> 56'W	995.33 m.
7	N 33 <sup>O</sup> 26'E	364.14 m.
8	S 59 <sup>O</sup> 11'E	349.52 m.
8-1	N 92 <sup>O</sup> 17'E	373.06 m.

#### ISLAND 1

#### THE POINT FROM MATATAS TRIANG.

TP 1	N 76 <sup>O</sup> 37'E	4,666.54 m.
2	S 40 <sup>O</sup> 17'W	374.51 m.
3	S 84 <sup>O</sup> 52'W	1,654.23 m.
4	N $00^{\mathrm{O}}$ $40^{\mathrm{W}}$	241.00 m.
5	N 81 <sup>O</sup> 45'E	1,769.08 m.
5-1	S 66 O 38'E	154.44 m.

with the total land area of approximately 18,870 hectares."

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

APPROVED.

## **DATU ROONIE Q. SINSUAT** Speaker

This Act was passed by the Regional Assembly on April 04, 2011.

#### DATU MAMA M. AMPATUAN, Al Haj Secretary-General

APPROVED:

ANSARUDDIN A. ADIONG
Acting Regional Governor
Date:



# Republic of the Philippines **Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao**REGIONAL ASSEMBLY Cotabato City



\_\_\_\_\_.

April 11, 2011

#### HON. ANSARUDDIN A. ADIONG

Acting Regional Governor Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao Cotabato City

#### Sir:

Pursuant to Article VI, Section 17 of Republic Act No. 9054, I have the honor to forward the herewith attached copy of **RLA Bill No. 56**, which was passed by the Regional Assembly, Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao during its regular session on April 04, 2011, entitled:

AN ACT AMENDING MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NUMBERED ONE HUNDRED NINETY ONE, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ACT CREATING THE MUNICIPALITY OF AL-BARKA IN THE PROVINCE OF BASILAN, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

for His Honor's appropriate action.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

DATU MAMA M. AMPATUAN, Al Haj Secretary-General